(11,511,611)  (65,082)  (11,511,611)  (65,082)

Mr. Piyal S. Goonathileke FSA (USA), a member of the American Academy of Actuaries has carried out an independent actuarial valuation
of the defined benefit obligation as at 31st March 2016. The valuation was carried out using the Projected Unit Credit method, the method
recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard (LKAS) 19 – ‘Employee Benefits’.

2016 2015

Discount rate 10% 10%
Salary scale 5% 10%
Retirement age (Years)  55  55

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables
held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary
increment rate on the Income Statement and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/(Decrease)
in Discount Rate

Increase/(Decrease)
in Salary Increment Rate

Sensitivity Effect on Income Statement
	Increase/(Reduction) in Result for the Year

Rs. ’000

Sensitivity Effect on Employment Benefit Obligation
	 Increase/(Reduction) in the Liability

Rs. ’000

+1% - 1,870 (1,870)
-1% - (2,115) 2,115

- +1% (2,123) 2,123
- -1% 1,907 (1,907)

145SENKADAGALA FINANCE PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2015|16  |

Management Reports …06 Stewardship …48 Financial Reports – Notes to the Financial Statements Annexes ...173

42.  Stated Capital
As at 31st March 2016 2015

No. of Shares Value
Rs.

No. of Shares Value
Rs.

Issued and Fully-Paid Shares:

At the beginning of the year  65,227,555  1,008,062,200  58,704,800  747,152,000
Capitalisation of reserves – –  6,522,755  260,910,200
At the end of the year  65,227,555  1,008,062,200  65,227,555  1,008,062,200

In accordance with Companies Act No. 07 of 2007 the above shares do not have a par value.

Company Group

As at 31st March 2016
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2016
Rs.

2015
Rs.

43.  Statutory Reserve Fund
Balance at the beginning of the year  230,036,033  195,036,033  230,036,033  195,036,033
Transfer during the year  35,000,000  35,000,000  35,023,000  35,000,000
Balance at the end of the year  265,036,033  230,036,033  265,059,033  230,036,033

The Reserve Fund is maintained in compliance with Direction No. 1 of 2003, Central Bank of Sri Lanka (Capital Funds) issued to finance companies.

As per the said Direction, every Licensed Finance Company shall maintain a Reserve Fund and transfer to such reserve fund out of the net profit of
each year after due provisions has been made for taxation and bad and doubtful debts, on the following basis:

Capital Funds to Deposit Liabilities Percentage of Transfer to
Reserve Fund

Not less than 25% 5
Less than 25% and not less than 10% 20
Less than 10% 50

Accordingly, the Company and the Group has transferred an amount of Rs. 35,000,000/- and Rs. 35,023,000/- respectively, which is above the

[…]

Management Reports …06 Stewardship …48 Financial Reports – Notes to the Financial Statements Annexes ...173

53.  Sensitivity Analysis
The graph below depicts the sensitivity analysis carried out on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31st March 2016, on the changes
of interest rate right across the market in a hypothetical situation. The Company is exposed to sudden interest rate fluctuations due to the
availability of short term and floating rate funding. The exposure will partly diminish by the short term, rate sensitive investments. The time
horizon of the study is restricted to a 12 months period. The Company undertakes varying degrees of such rate shocks and evaluate them
to ensure that the risk exposures are within the risk appetite of the Company as compared to the anticipated market rate movements.

2015/16

2014/15

0

Rs.

(2,000,000)

(3,500,000)

Impact on NII - Rate Shock of 100 bp

(3,000,000)

(2,500,000)

(1,500,000)

(1,000,000)

(500,000)

A
p

r.

J
u
n
.

J
u
l.

S
e
p

.

N
o
v.

A
u
g

.

M
a
y

O
c
t.

D
e
c
.

J
a
n
.

F
e
b

.

M
a
r.

Sensitivity of Projected
Net Interest Income

100 bp Parallel Increase/Decrease*
2016

Rs. ’000
2015

Rs. ’000

As at 31st March +/ - 3,270 +/ - 2,125
Average for the year +/ - 1,255 +/ - 1,355
Maximum for the year +/ - 3,270 +/ - 2,289
Minimum for the year +/ - 68 +/ - 265

* Parallel increase in rates would have a positive impact on earnings whereas parallel decrease have a negative effect.

In arriving at the above result the Company considered only rate sensitive assets and liabilities.

173SENKADAGALA FINANCE PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2015|16  |

Ten Year Summary

Rs. ’000 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Operating Results

Interest income 3,746,374 3,584,165 3,528,336 2,861,923 1,884,502 1,493,088 1,451,560 1,560,124 1,259,893 1,058,870
Interest expense 1,701,766 1,750,532 1,868,499 1,524,288 841,034 679,358 845,696 931,904 668,737 499,471
Net interest income 2,044,607 1,833,634 1,659,838 1,337,635 1,043,467 813,730 605,864 628,220 591,156 559,399
Other operating income 218,173 131,220 94,950 113,678 131,523 177,868 100,671 87,309 101,899 104,487
Profit before taxation and VAT 971,116 697,029 657,054 735,545 692,960 435,584 172,614 132,807 283,098 260,671
Profit before income taxation 882,550 647,444 622,417 680,482 634,872 349,626 138,485 113,583 256,132 257,750
Profit for the year 613,182 539,639 534,942 578,526 476,450 222,400 54,951 61,364 241,092 277,547
Dividends paid 166,330 107,625 214,901 132,886 127,016 63,508 19,212 29,886 75,783 82,400

Balance Sheet

Assets

Cash and near cash items 3,496,397 2,796,849 2,073,101 1,860,837 1,277,793 617,647 659,489 379,798 520,140 387,240
Investments 98,637 103,701 86,912 69,047 61,299 66,126 37,742 32,305 30,398 26,459
Loans and advances 16,908,140 13,582,928 12,675,542 11,559,936 8,968,566 5,398,168 4,684,291 4,882,142 4,789,265 3,654,387
Investments in subsidiary 320,000 320,000 20,000 20,000 – – – – – –
Property and equipment 1,194,663 1,122,864 857,732 629,823 557,758 429,969 422,658 401,969 359,627 206,853
Other assets 252,107 146,677 156,390 129,935 152,086 107,544 60,948 51,986 86,454 509,271
Total assets 22,269,945 18,073,018 15,869,676 14,269,579 11,017,502 6,619,454 5,865,128 5,748,200 5,785,883 4,784,210

Liabilities

Deposits from customers 6,510,033 6,541,896 5,624,399 3,412,464 2,732,031 2,386,821 2,094,478 1,398,151 937,315 764,349
Borrowings 8,691,685 4,787,693 3,423,011 6,136,152 4,805,838 1,528,532 1,428,382 2,401,083 2,921,212 2,566,478
Debentures 3,059,849 3,579,737 4,157,346 2,618,281 1,771,753 1,425,524 1,090,000 840,000 750,000 509,000
Deferred tax liability 434,104 197,116 155,732 199,093 178,788 103,560 70,968 65,240 40,394 34,099
Dividends payable 4,454 6,280 57,295 3,648 2,427 1,684 1,340 1,016 1,125 –
Other liabilities 576,461 426,451 350,110 325,894 399,961 439,996 275,061 156,471 278,941 256,459
Total liabilities 19,276,586 15,539,171 13,767,894 12,695,532 9,890,798 5,886,117 4,960,228 4,861,961 4,928,987 4,130,385

Equity

Stated capital 1,008,062 1,008,062 747,152 533,680 533,680 533,680 213,472 213,472 213,472 213,472
Statutory reserve fund 265,036 230,036 195,036 165,036 130,036 100,036 86,536 83,536 79,536 61,026
Other reserves 3,775 – 170,629 154,760 97,059 16,752 – – – –
Retained earnings 1,716,486 1,295,749 988,966 720,571 365,928 82,870 604,892 589,231 563,888 379,327
Total equity 2,993,359 2,533,847 2,101,783 1,574,047 1,126,704 733,337 904,900 886,239 856,896 653,825

Total liabilities and equity 22,269,945 18,073,018 15,869,676 14,269,579 11,017,502 6,619,454 5,865,128 5,748,200 5,785,883 4,784,210

Management Reports …06 Stewardship …48 Financial Reports …87 Annexes – Ten Year Summary

174 |   SENKADAGALA FINANCE PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2015|16

Key Ratios and Indicators

Rs. ’000 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Performance Indicators
Return on average total assets (%) 3.04 3.18 3.55 4.58 5.40 3.56 0.95 1.06 4.56 6.19
Return on average shareholders'
   funds (%) 22.19 23.28 29.11 42.84 51.23 27.15 6.14 7.04 31.92 49.90
Net interest margin (%) 11.12 11.78 11.78 11.30 12.83 14.33 11.43 11.89 12.64 14.60
Growth of Interest Income (%) 4.53 1.58 23.29 51.87 26.22 2.86 (6.96) 23.83 18.98 64.08
Growth of profit for the year (%) 13.63 0.88 (7.53) 21.42 114.23 304.73 (10.45) (74.55) (13.13) 35.00
Growth of loans and advances (%) 24.48 7.16 9.65 28.89 66.14 15.24 (4.05) 1.94 31.06 15.34
New advances disbursed (Rs.’000) 11,868,522 8,263,649 6,861,202 7,009,369 7,325,099 4,069,048 2,361,059 2,672,551 2,737,712 2,363,626
Net flow of deposits (Rs.’000) (31,863) 917,496 2,211,935 680,433 345,210 298,264 696,327 460,836 172,966 77,609
Borrowings obtained (Rs.’000) 5,499,710 3,382,550 1,860,000 3,703,345 4,568,600 1,020,910 1,005,723 1,251,489 1,830,201 1,351,715
Debentures issued (Rs.’000) – – 2,410,000 1,216,000 565,229 300,000 350,000 240,000 241,000 259,000
Capital expenditure incurred (Rs.’000) 351,403 473,130 407,514 213,881 243,266 103,066 103,682 116,993 216,888 122,612
Gross Non-performing asset ratio (%) 2.02 4.30 3.48 1.07 1.18 2.30 4.31 3.53 6.25 6.35

Investor Information
Earnings per share (Rs.) 9.40 8.27 8.63 10.64 8.93 4.17 1.03 1.15 4.52 5.20
Dividends per share (Rs.) 2.55  1.65  3.66  2.49  2.38  1.51  1.90 1.40 3.55 3.86
Net assets per share (Rs.) 45.89 38.85 35.80 29.49 21.11 13.74 42.39 41.52 40.14 30.63
Interest cover (times) 1.36 1.31 1.29 1.38 1.57 1.33 1.06 1.07 1.36 1.56
Dividends cover (times) 3.69 5.01 2.49 4.35 3.75 3.50 2.86 2.05 3.18 3.37
Dividend payout ratio (%) 27.13 19.94 40.17 22.97 26.66 28.56 34.96 48.70 31.43 29.69

Capital and Leverage
Core capital (%) 15.82 16.54 14.00 11.41 10.51 12.07 17.56 16.67 16.84 15.85
Total capital (%) 19.69 22.97 20.93 11.31 10.51 12.07 17.56 16.67 16.84 15.85
Equity as a percentage of total assets (%) 13.44 14.02 13.24 11.03 10.23 11.08 15.43 15.42 14.81 13.67
Equity as a percentage of total
   deposits and borrowings (%) 16.39 17.00 15.92 12.94 12.10 13.73 19.62 19.10 18.59 17.03
Growth of total assets (%) 23.22 13.88 11.21 29.52 66.44 12.86 2.03 (0.65) 20.94 14.38
Growth of net assets (%) 18.13 20.56 33.53 39.70 53.64 (18.96) 2.11 3.42 31.06 42.55
Earnings retention ratio (%) 72.34 74.01 70.03 70.11 73.34 71.44 65.04 51.30 68.57 70.31
Total deposit liabilities to capital (%) 45.98 38.73 37.37 46.13 41.24 30.72 43.20 63.39 91.42 85.54
Debt to equity ratio (times) 3.93 3.30 3.61 5.56 5.84 4.03 2.78 3.66 4.28 4.70

Liquidity
Liquid assets as a percentage of
   total assets (%) 15.70 15.48 13.06 13.04 11.60 9.33 11.24 6.61 8.99 8.09
Liquid assets as a percentage of
   total deposit liability (%) 53.71 42.75 36.86 54.53 46.77 25.88 31.49 27.16 55.49 50.66

Operational
Number of branches 39 39 39 39 30 30 30 30 26 18